

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

VAN BUREN CHARTER TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Docket No. 156018

v.

Court of Appeals No. 331789

VISTEON CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee,

Wayne County Circuit Court
LC No. 15-008778-CK
Hon. Muriel D. Hughes

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE VISTEON CORPORATION'S ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Michael C. Hammer (P41705)
Robert F. Rhoades (P28160)
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Doron Yitzchaki (P72044)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

Dated: July 25, 2017

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Visteon
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....v

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED..... vi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

 A. With the assistance of tax increment bonds and certain tax incentives, Visteon built its headquarters facility in the Township’s “Local Development Finance Authority District.”3

 B. During Visteon’s subsequent bankruptcy, Visteon and the Township reached an agreement to resolve certain disputes between the parties.4

 C. After receiving projections of a future shortfall in tax revenues necessary to make its bond payments (and despite the lack of any actual shortfall), the Township demanded that Visteon meet to determine Visteon’s obligation to assist with those payments.....6

 D. When negotiations did not go as the Township had hoped, the Township sued Visteon for breach of contract and a declaration that Visteon was responsible for any bond shortfall.....7

 E. The trial court agreed with Visteon that the Township’s claims were not ripe and dismissed the Township’s lawsuit.8

 F. The Court of Appeals affirmed in a unanimous opinion.9

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. This Court reviews summary disposition and justiciability issues de novo, regardless whether MCR 2.116(C)(4) or (C)(10) applies.11

 B. The Court of Appeals did not decide the “merits” of the Township’s claims in affirming the trial court’s ripeness determination.12

 C. The Court of Appeals properly determined that the Township’s declaratory judgement and breach of contract claims are not ripe.14

 1. The Township’s request for declaratory relief is not ripe.....16

 2. The Township’s breach of contract claim is not ripe either.....21

D. The lower courts properly viewed the Township’s expert’s report as projecting a “hypothetical” bond payment shortfall.25

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dir of Consumer & Indus Servs Dir</i> , 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Sch Dist Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>CC Mid West, Inc v McDougall</i> , 470 Mich 878; 683 NW2d 142 (2004)	12
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov't v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43; 620 NW2d 546 (2000)	17, 18
<i>City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603; 761 NW2d 127 (2008)	17
<i>Convergent Group Corp v County of Kent</i> , 266 F Supp 2d 647 (WD Mich, 2003)	24
<i>Doe v Henry Ford Health System</i> , 308 Mich App 592; 865 NW2d 915 (2014)	26
<i>Green v Ziegelman</i> , 282 Mich App 292; 767 NW2d 660 (2009)	25
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 480 Mich 191; 747 NW2d 811 (2008)	14
<i>Merkel v Long</i> , 368 Mich 1; 117 NW2d 130 (1962)	17, 18, 20
<i>Michigan Chiropractic Council v Commr of Office of Fin & Ins Services</i> , 475 Mich 363; 716 NW2d 561 (2006), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	12, 14, 18
<i>Moynihan v West Coast Life Ins Co</i> , 607 F Supp 2d 1336 (SD Fla, 2009)	13, 20
<i>Pontiac Police & Fire Retiree Prefunded Group Health & Ins Trust Bd of Trustees v City of Pontiac No 2</i> , 309 Mich App 611; 873 NW2d 783 (2015)	15
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)	2
<i>Stoddard v Manufacturers Nat'l Bank of Grand Rapids</i> , 234 Mich App 140; 593 NW2d 630 (1999)	23
<i>Toto, Inc v Sony Music Entertainment</i> , 60 F Supp 3d 407 (SD NY, 2014)	20
<i>UAW v Central Mich Univ Bd of Trustees</i> , 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012)	15, 21
<i>Village of Breedsville v Columbia Twp</i> , 312 Mich 47; 19 NW2d 482 (1945)	21
<i>Washburn v Michailoff</i> , 240 Mich App 669; 613 NW2d 405 (2000)	23

Statutes

28 USC 2201(a) 20
MCL 211. 119(1) 4
MCL 211.116..... 4
MCL 211.27a(1) 4

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 11
MCR 2.116(C)(4)..... 11
MCR 2.605..... 20
MCR 2.605(A) 14, 15

Regulations

Treas Reg 1.141-4(e)(5)(i) 5

Other Authorities

14 McQuillin Muni Corps, § 38:5 (3d ed) 5
